

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

<p><i>IN RE</i> NYC BUS TOUR ANTITRUST LITIGATION</p>	<p>Master Case File No. 13-CV-0711 (ALC)(GWG) RELATED TO ALL CASES</p> <p>ECF Case</p> <p>JURY TRIAL DEMANDED</p>
---	--

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF FEE AND EXPENSE AWARD**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

A. Lead Counsel’s Role in Litigation 3

1. Consolidated Complaint..... 3

2. Discovery and Litigation Efforts 4

3. Developing Notice Plan to Class Members 5

B. The Settlement 6

C. Efforts and Risks of Class Counsel and Plaintiffs 7

1. Attorney Time and Lodestar 7

2. Counsel’s Expenses 8

LEGAL STANDARD..... 8

ARGUMENT 10

A. SG’S FEE REQUEST IS REASONABLE..... 10

1. One-Third Is a Reasonable Percentage of the Common Fund..... 10

2. One-Third is Well Within the Range of Reasonable Percentages 11

B. The Requested Fee is Reasonable Under Lodestar “Crosscheck” 12

C. The *Goldberger* Factors Support the Requested Fee Award 14

1. Time and Labor Expended By Counsel (*Goldberger* Factor 1) 15

2. Magnitude and Complexity of the Litigation (*Goldberger* Factor 2)..... 15

3. The Risk of the Litigation (*Goldberger* Factor 3) 16

4. The Quality of the Representation (*Goldberger* Factor 4)..... 19

5. Requested Fee In Relation to the Settlements (*Goldberger* Factor 5) 20

6. Public Policy Considerations (*Goldberger* Factor 6)..... 21

COUNSEL’S EXPENSES SHOULD BE REIMBURSED..... 22
SERVICE AWARDS FOR NAMED PLAINTIFFS ARE APPROPRIATE..... 24
CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arbor Hill Concerned Citizens Neighborhood Association v. County of Albany
522 F.3d 182 (2d Cir.2008) 11, 14

Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert,
444 U.S. 472 (1980)..... 8

*Central States Southeast and Southwest Areas Health and Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco
Managed Care, L.L.C.,*
504 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007) 11

City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.,
495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974) 17

Comcast v. Behrend,
133 S.Ct. 1426 (2013)..... 2

Dornberger v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,
203 F.R.D. 118 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) 25

Duchene v. Michael Cetta, Inc.,
No. 06 CIV 4576 (PAC)(GWG), 2009 WL 5841175 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 2009) 25

Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacqueline,
417 U.S. 156, 94 S.Ct. 2140, 40 L.Ed.2d 732 (1974)..... 21

Flag Telecom,
2010 WL 4537550 17

Fogarazzo v. Lehman Bros., Inc.,
No. 03 Civ. 5194 (SAS), 2011 WL 671745 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2011) 10

Gierlinger v. Gleason,
160 F.3d 858 (2d Cir. 1998) 13

Gilliam v. Addicts Rehabilitation Center Fund,
2008 WL 782596 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2008) 11

Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.,
209 F.3d at 50 9, 12, 13, 16

Hayes v. Harmony Gold Mining Co.,
509 F. App'x 21 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 11

Hayes v. Harmony Gold Mining Co.,
 No. 08 Civ. 03653 (BSJ)(MHD), 2011 WL 6019219 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2011) 11

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
 461 U.S. 424 (1983)..... 19

Hicks v. Stanley,
 No. 01 Civ. 10071(RJH), 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005) 21

In re Allstar Inns Sec. Litig.,
 No. Civ. A. 88CIV 9282, 1991 WL 352491 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 1991) 12

In re Am. Bank Note Holographics,
 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) 17

In re Arakis Energy Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 95cv3431(ARR), 2001 WL 1590512 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2001) 23

In re China Sunergy Sec. Litig.,
 No. 07 Civ. 7895 (DAB), 2011 WL 1899715 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2011)..... 22

In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.,
 263 F.R.D. 110 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 15

In re Dreyfus Aggressive Growth Mut. Fund Litig.,
 No. 98 CV 4318 HB, 2001 WL 709262 (S.D.N.Y. June 22, 2001) 17

In re EVCI Career Colleges Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 Case No. 05 Civ. 10240 (CM), 2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007)..... 13

In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 12, 13, 23

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,
 671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 11

In re Interpublic Sec. Litig., No. Civ. 6527 (DLC),
 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21429 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 27, 2004) 8

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
 No. MDL 1261, Civ.A. 98-5055, Civ.A. 99-1000, Civ.A. 99-1341, 2004 WL 1221350
 (E.D.Pa. June 2, 2004) 25

In re Lloyd's Am. Trust Fund Litig.,
 No. 96-cv-1262 (RWS), 2002 WL 31663577 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2002) 9

In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) 18

In re Priceline.com, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2007 WL 2115592 (D. Conn. July 20, 2007) 11

In re Remeron End-Payor Antitrust Litig.,
No. Civ. 02-2007 FSH, Civ. 04-5126 FSH, 2005 WL 2230314 (D. N.J. Sep 13, 2005) 25

In re Sadia S.A. Sec. Litig.,
No. 08 Civ. 9528 (SAS), 2011 WL 6825235 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 28, 2011)..... 11

In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) 16

In re Union Carbide Corp. Consumer Prods. Bus. Sec. Litig.,
724 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) 13

In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litig.,
297 F. Supp. 2d 503 (E.D.N.Y. 2003) 17, 23

In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.,
No. 99-197(TFH), MDL No. 1285, 2001 WL 34312839 (D.D.C. July 16, 2001) 24

Johnson v. City of New York,
No. 08-cv-3673 (KAM)(LB), 2010 WL 5818290 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 13, 2010) 9, 14

LeBlanc-Sternberg v. Fletcher,
143 F.3d. 748 (2d Cir. 1998) 22

Maley v. Del Global Tech. Corp.,
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) 12, 22

Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 04 Civ. 8144 (CM), 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009)..... 9, 10, 17, 20

Marsh ERISA Litig.,
265 F.R.D. at 148..... 20

Maywalt v. Parker & Parsley Petroleum Co.,
963 F. Supp. 310 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) 12

McDaniel v. County of Schenectady,
595 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2010) 9

Missouri v. Jenkins,
491 U.S. 274 (1989)..... 13

Morris v. Affinity Health Plan, Inc.,
859 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 1, 10, 13, 19

Olick v. Parker & Parsley Petroleum Co.,
145 F.3d 513 (2d Cir. 1998) 12

Priceline.com, Inc. v. Silberman,
405 F. App'x 532 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 15

Reichman v. Bonsignore, Brignati & Mazzotta, P.C.,
818 F.2d 278 (2d Cir. 1987) 23

Veeco,
2007 WL 4115808 22

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) passim

Weseley,
711 F. Supp. at 719 16, 18

WorldCom,
388 F. Supp. 2d at 359 21

Yap v. Sumitomo Corp. of Am.,
No. 88 Civ. 700 (LBS), 1991 WL 29112 (S.D.N.Y. Feb.22, 1991)..... 25

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1..... 3

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g) 8

Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(g) 19
